

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS (SCOTLAND)

5

15

30

Case No: 4105225/2023

Sitting at Edinburgh (via Cloud Video Platform) on 28 November 2023

10

Employment Judge Smith

Miss E Sinclair

Claimant In person

20 CDM (Edinburgh) Limited

Respondent No appearance or representation

JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL Rule 21 of the Employment Tribunal Rules of Procedure 2013

- 1. The name of the Respondent is amended from "CDM Edinburgh Limited" to "CDM (Edinburgh) Limited" under **rule 34**.
- 2. It is declared that on 14 July 2023 the Respondent made an unauthorised deduction from the Claimant's wages in relation to work performed by her during the four-week period ending on 9 July 2023, in the sum of £841.35.

ETZ4(WR)

4105225/2023

Page 2

3. The Respondent is ordered to pay to the Claimant the gross sum of £841.35 as compensation in respect of the unauthorised deduction of wages.

4. Reasons having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless they were asked for at the hearing or are requested in writing within 14 days of the date of this judgment being sent to the parties.

10 Employment Judge: P Smith

Date of Judgment: 28 November 2023 Entered in register: 29 November 2023

and copied to parties

15

5

20